Presented by: The Manager Presented: 04/25/2022 Drafted by: R. Palmer III

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

Serial No. 2985

A Resolution Supporting an Application for Congressionally Directed Spending for the Capital Civic Center.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau owns Centennial Hall, the Juneau Arts and Culture Center, and the real property on which they are located; and

WHEREAS, both of those facilities are in need of substantial renovation, repair, expansion or replacement; and

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is soliciting proposals to complete design plans for the construction of a Capital Civic Center to meet the community's needs and aspirations; and

WHEREAS, the Capital Civic Center project will provide substantial economic benefits to not only the Juneau community but also the entire Southeast Alaska region; and

WHEREAS, more than \$30 million in public and private funding has been raised or pledged to the project.

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved by the Assembly of the City and Borough of Juneau, Alaska:

Section 1. Congressionally Directed Spending Support. The City and Borough of Juneau supports the submission of an application for Congressionally Directed Spending in order to further the completion of this much-needed facility.

Section 2. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately after its adoption.

Adopted this 25th day of April, 2022.

Beth A. Weldon, Mayor

Attest

Elizabeth J. McEwen, Municipal Clerk